

IN THE

# United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---



ARKANSAS STATE CONFERENCE NAACP, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

ARKANSAS BOARD OF APPORTIONMENT, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the Eastern District of Arkansas

(No. 4:21-cv-01239-LPR)

District Judge: Honorable Lee P. Rudofsky

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS  
UNDER LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND URGING  
REVERSAL**

---

Jon Greenbaum

Ezra Rosenberg

Pooja Chaudhuri

LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR  
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW

1500 K Street, NW, Suite 900

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 662-8319

[jgreenbaum@lawyerscommittee.org](mailto:jgreenbaum@lawyerscommittee.org)

[erosenberg@lawyerscommittee.org](mailto:erosenberg@lawyerscommittee.org)

[pchaudhuri@lawyerscommitte.org](mailto:pchaudhuri@lawyerscommitte.org)

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... 1

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....2

INTRODUCTION .....3

ARGUMENT.....5

I. CONGRESS INTENDED TO CREATE A PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION TO ENFORCE SECTION 2 OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT. ....5

    A. The District Court Misread *Alexander v. Sandoval*. ....6

    B. The District Court Failed to Undertake the Essential Search for Rights-Creating Language in Section 2. ....11

    C. The District Court’s Limited Textual Analysis Was Faulty. ....12

    D. The District Court Erred by Interpreting *Sandoval* as Foreclosing Reliance on Legislative History. ....17

II. ALTERNATIVELY, THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD HAVE PERMITTED PLAINTIFFS’ ACTION TO PROCEED UNDER § 1983.....199

CONCLUSION.....24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FRAP 32 .....25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL RULE 28A(h)(2).....26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	15
<i>Ariz. v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	2
<i>Ark. State Conf. NAACP v. Ark. Bd. Apportionment</i> , 2022 WL 496908 (E.D. Ark. Feb. 17, 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	21
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	2
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980).....	18
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991).....	16
<i>Does v. Gillespie</i> , 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	14
<i>Gonzaga v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 .....	15
<i>Lakes and Parks All. of Minn. v. Fed. Transit Auth.</i> , 928 F.3d 759 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	11

<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980).....	20
<i>Midwest Foster Care and Adoption Ass’n v. Kincade</i> , 712 F.3d 1190 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	23
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Va.</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996).....	5, 23
<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Transp. Workers</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981).....	8
<i>Osher v. City of Saint Louis Mo.</i> , 903 F.3d 698 (2018).....	23
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. and Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	21
<i>Shelby Cty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	2, 4, 17, 23
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	15
<i>Steger v. Franco</i> , 228 F.3d 869 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>Stenger v. Bi-State Dev. Agency of Mo.</i> , 808 F.3d 734 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	23
<i>Tcherepnin v. Knight</i> , 339 U.S. 332 (1967).....	16
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	2, 18
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	2
<i>Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1980).....	21

<i>Wright v. Roanoke Redevelopment and Hous. Auth.</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987).....	21
--	----

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1973(a) .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1973(d) .....	16
52 U.S.C. 10308(e) .....	14
52 U.S.C. 10308(f).....	14
52 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 10101, <i>et seq.</i> .....	16
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a) .....	12
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b) .....	12
52 U.S.C. § 10302.....	15
52 U.S.C. § 10310(e) .....	15

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	15, 18
U.S. Const. amend. XV .....	15

**Legislative Materials**

H. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006) .....	19
H. Rep. No. 97-227 (1981) .....	19
S. Rep. No. 94-295 (1975).....	18
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982).....	18

**Other Authorities**

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 167 (2012) .....	14
--	----

Armand Derfner, *Racial Discrimination and the Right to Vote*, 26  
Vand. L. Rev. 523 (1973) .....16
